TOWNSHIP OF SOLON

COUNTY OF KENT, MICHIGAN

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Solon, Kent County, Michigan, held at the Township Hall, 15185 Algoma Avenue, N.E., Cedar Springs, Michigan, on the 12th day of March, 2019, at 7:30 p.m.

PRESENT: Members: Ellick, Gunnell, Gerhardt, Hoskins, Poulsen

ABSENT: Members: None

The following preamble and ordinance were offered by Member Hoskins and seconded by Member Gunnell:

ORDINANCE NO. 19-1-Z

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOLON

[Creation of Back Lots]

THE TOWNSHIP OF SOLON ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Creation of Back Lots</u>. Section 3.26.B.9 Driveways Serving Back Lots, is hereby amended to add the following sentence after the first sentence in that section:

"In accordance with Section 3.03, a back lot may not legally be created after November 28, 2002."

Section 2. <u>Publication; Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall become effective seven (7) days after its publication or seven (7) days after publication of a summary of its provisions in a local newspaper of general circulation in the Township, as provided by law.

AYES: Members: Gunnell, Gerhardt, Hoskins, Poulsen, Ellick

NAYS: Members: None

ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED.

Mary Lou Poulsen, Clerk Township of Solon

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Township Board of the Township of Solon at a regular meeting held on the date first stated above, and I further certify that public notice of such meeting was given as provided by law.

> Mary Lou Poulsen, Clerk Township of Solon